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List of Abbreviations Used in This Report

AFSz Adult Family Survey

ClIPz Core Indicators Project

CF& Child Family Survey

CM& Centers for Medicare& Medicaid Services
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Executive Summary

The National Core Indicators(NCI) are standard measures used across states to assess the
outcomes of services provided to individualsvith intellectual/developmental disabilities and

their families. Indicators address key areas afoncernsuch asemployment, respect/rights, service
planning, community inclusion, choice, and health and safetyhe datathat result from NCI
surveys are often used tanform strategic planning, produce legislative reports, and prioritize
guality improve ment initiatives. Many statesalso sharethe data with stakeholder groups such as
Quality Councils and use the stakeholder feedback to help set priorities and establish policy
direction.

The National Core Indicators (NCIAdult Family Surveyis administered to families who have an
adult family member (18 years or older) with an intellectual or developmental disability who lives
in the family home and receive at least one service other than case managemenlot all states
that participate in NCI administer the Adult Family Survey on an annual basis. Of theé states, the
District of Columbiaand 22 sub-state entitiesthat were members ofNCI during the2017-18 data
collection cycle 11 statesand the Distrid of Columbiasubmitted a valid sample of AdultFamily
Surveydata: Arizona (AZ), District of Columbia (DC), Delaware (DE), Florida (FL), Georgia (GA),
Maryland (MD), Missouri (MO), North Carolina (NC), New Hampshire (NH), Oklahoma (OK),
Pennsylvania (PA)Washington (WA).This Final Report providesa summary of results based on
data submitted by June 30, 208.

The following are NCI national averages for a selection of survey items. Complete breakouts by
state for each item in the Adult Family Survey can Heund in the Results section of this report.

Vi
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states®

5,221 families participated in the 2017-18

Respondents are family memibsers and/or guardians who share a home
with an adult who has /DD and receives one public service in addition
to case management from the state DD agency.

31% reported an annual

household income of 525K or
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Respondents are families and/or

g vardians who share a home with an adult who has I/DD

and receives one public service in addition to case management
from the state DD agency.
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Thissection providestate-by-state and national results for

demographic and survey outcomes data.
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Survey Development

The Adult Family Survey wadirst developed andadministered in 1997-99 to measurethe
experiences of families who had an adult family member withraintellectual or developmental
disability living at home. Since that time NClhasroutinely refine d the survey instrument based on
feedback fromfamilies and state staff. Most participating states use the standard NCI survey
instrument described here, but some states incorporate additional questions to look more deeply
at specific issues. These supplementary questions are typically added after a state padicipated
in NCI for at least a year and established baseline results.

Organization of theAdult Family Survey

The Adult Family Survey is composed dhe three sections described belowThere is also an
opportunity for families to write open-ended commé OO0 AT 1T AAOT ET ¢ OEAEO AEAI
the service system.

Demographics

The survey instrument begins with a series of questions relating to characteristics of the family
member with a developmentaldisability (e.g.,age, race, type of disabilityjollowed by a series of
demographic questions pertaining to thesurvey respondent (e.g.age, health status, relationship
to the individual with the developmentaldisability).

Services and Supports Received

A brief section of the survey asks the resporaht to identify the services and supportghat they
and/or their family member with a developmentaldisability receive.

Questions Regarding Services and Supports

The survey contains six groupings of questions that probe specific areas of quality service
provision: information and planning, access and delivery of services, choice and control,
community connections, satisfaction, and outcomes.

Each question is constructed so the respondent selects from eithfrur possible responses

("always," O O O GdRsorhetimes,” "seldonil AOAOec q T O OxTorORDBOOBOAAOPDOU
also have the option to indicatehat they don't know the answer to a question othat the question

is not applicable

Adult Family Survey Final Report: 2a13] 2
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Presentation of Data

Direct feedback from families is an important means for states to gauge service and support
satisfaction and to pinpoint areas for quality improvement. All demographic and individual
outcome results from the Adult Family Survey are presented in this report

Outcome results are presented in sigubsectionsthat correspond with the sections of thesurvey.

For each questionthe results are first shown in a graphthat depictsthe NCI Averageand then in a

set oftablesthat break outAAAE O OA O A & Sate®akeligiell In Gehagnltling ordeof

percentageand are categorized as statistically significantly above the NCI Average, witlthe

range of the NCI Averager significantly below the NCI Average. Statistical significance is taken to

be at or belowthe .01 level. For those states that fall within the NCI AveraghT CAh OEAEO OA
I O OUAOGSE OA Obitidaly Aiffererk Bomithe KICl Aédalyed E O

Stateswith fewer than 20respondents to a questiorare not included in tables however, their

dataare included in the NCI Average.

Note on Significance: Statistical significance depends on both the amount by which a state differs

from the average for a given item and the st&d O OAI Bl A O Budere mhyoe OEAO EO.
ET OOAT AAO xBE@mKEADARAA mEdOOI OEA AOAOAGCA EO 1 AOCGA
as significantly different from the average whereas State A is not. The larger the sample size of a

state, the smaller the difference needs to be for it to be statistically sigraant.

Note on NCI Averages The. #) AOAOACAO AT 1 OAET AA ET OEEO OADI
calculations reflect the relative population sizes of participating states, as well as tiekO A O A O 8

sample sizes.Prior to 2016-17, NCI averages were calculat as the simple arithmetic mean of all
OOAOGA T AAT O | AT APDPOI AAE ETT xT AO OAOAOACA 1T £ £
be made with caution.See more about weighting in the Methodology section.

Note on language used in this report: (Respondenté OAA£ZAOO 61 OEA DPAOOI T
guardian) filling out the survey. amily Member6 OAZAOO 61 OEA PAO@I 1 OA
the respondent s answering questions about in this survey.

Adult Family Survey Final Report: 2a13] 3
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Demographics

Adult Family Survey Final Report: 2a13] 4
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Family Member

This section provides demographic information about tfemily memberreceiving services

Adult Family Survey Final Report: 2a13] 5
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Tablel. More Than One Person Living in the Home Has IDD

AZ 12% 88% 243
DC 15% 84% 236
DE 19% 81% 187
FL 13% 87% 356
GA 18% 82% 381
MD 14% 86% 928
MO 13% 87% 282
NC 13% 87% 252
NH 8% 92% 598
OK 8% 91% 416
PA 12% 88% 695
WA 14% 86% 460
NCI Average 13% 87% 5,034
Table2. Family Membef2a ! 3 S
ale Average Age
AZ 324 251
DC 36.2 245
DE 29.9 190
FL 36.3 361
GA 35.9 391
MD 33.3 953
MO 32.7 293
NC 33.0 258
NH 33.8 604
OK 36.1 425
PA 40.6 731
WA 314 473
NCI Average 36.1 5,175

bl dA2yl £ [ 2NB
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Table3. Family Membe2&d DSy RS NJ

AZ 59% 41% 251
DC 65% 35% 245
DE 65% 35% 189
FL 56% 44% 356
GA 57% 43% 389
MD 61% 39% 934
MO 60% 40% 290
NC 53% 47% 255
NH 54% 46% 593
OK 55% 45% 424
PA 56% 44% 724
WA 57% 43% 469
NCI Average 57% 43% 5,119

Tabled.ClI YAf & aSYoSNRa swlk OS FyR 9GKyAOAGER

American Asian Black or Pacific
Indian or African Islander
Alaska Native American

AZ 5% 4% 6% 1% 72% 22% 2%
DC 1% 1% 88% 0% 7% 5% 0%
DE 2% 5% 20% 0% 74% 4% 3%
FL 0% 5% 18% 0% 59% 24% 2%
GA 1% 2% 35% 1% 62% 3% 1%
MD 2% 6% 27% 1% 65% 3% 1%
MO 2% 2% 9% 0% 89% 2% 2%
NC 2% 1% 23% 0% 72% 2% 1%
NH 2% 1% 1% 0% 97% 1% 0%
OK 13% 2% 11% 0% 79% 5% 0%
PA 1% 1% 7% 0% 91% 2% 1%
WA 4% 11% 5% 2% 76% 12% 2%
NCI Average 2% 4% 13% 0% 77% 9% 1%

o Categories are not mutually exclusive

Adult Family Survey Final Report: 2a13] 7



briaA2ytt /2NB LYyF

[@=N
>
(@)
ax

Table5a.CF YAt & aSYoSMRa 5A&lF0Af Al

Intellectual | Mood lliness or Autism Cerebral Palsy Limited or No Severe or

Disability Psychiatric Spectrum Vision Profound

Disorder Disorder Hearing Loss

AZ 60% 20% 38% 21% 9% 6%
DC 69% 14% 30% 20% 8% 7%
DE 63% 22% 42% 6% 5% 3%
FL 63% 23% 27% 27% 13% 8%
GA 71% 23% 29% 21% 9% 6%
MD 68% 20% 34% 15% 9% 6%
MO 56% 26% 46% 21% 12% 8%
NC 69% 28% 40% 23% 10% 8%
NH 66% 30% 32% 13% 9% 7%
OK 7% 18% 18% 27% 15% 7%
PA 84% 21% 20% 23% 11% 7%
WA 68% 24% 28% 14% 10% 5%
NCI Average 71% 23% 29% 22% 11% 7%

Table5b.C I YA t & aD&abiited(niinued)a

Brain Seizure Disorder or Chemical Down = Prader-Willi Fetal Alcohol

Injury  Neurological Problem @ Dependency | Syndrome Syndrome | Spectrum Disorder
AZ 11% 30% 0% 19% 2% 1% 15%
DC 10% 21% 1% 12% 0% 3% 13%
DE 5% 17% 0% 20% 1% 1% 20%
FL 9% 32% 2% 17% 0% 1% 21%
GA 7% 32% 1% 13% 1% 1% 18%
MD 9% 24% 0% 16% 0% 1% 16%
MO 10% 31% 0% 12% 0% 0% 29%
NC 12% 40% 1% 14% 0% 1% 17%
NH 10% 27% 0% 17% 1% 0% 9%
OK 14% 39% 0% 21% 0% 1% 16%
PA 10% 29% 0% 22% 0% 0% 18%
WA 8% 30% 1% 17% 1% 3% 22%
NCI Average 10% 31% 1% 18% 1% 1% 19%

o Categories are not mutually exclusive
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Table6a.ClF YAf & aSYoSNRanol SIfUGK /2yRAGAZ2Y A

Cardiovascular Diabetes High Blood | High Cholesterol
Disease Pressure

AZ 12% 17% 6% 26% 33%
DC 15% 23% 7% 49% 35%
DE 12% 12% 7% 14% 27%
FL 11% 19% 4% 31% 35%
GA 11% 18% 7% 38% 25%
MD 12% 15% 6% 29% 27%
MO 8% 14% 5% 25% 23%
NC 13% 24% 3% 31% 28%
NH 12% 18% 5% 24% 24%
OK 12% 17% 8% 31% 20%
PA 15% 18% 4% 29% 30%
WA 13% 20% 5% 25% 19%
NCI Average 13% 19% 5% 29% 29%

Table6b.CF YAt & aSYoSNDA (condriuddyi K / 2y RAGAZ2Y A

ate Dysphagia Pre e A e e Disease Ora ea 0 eep Othe
> or O er De e a De al Proble Apnea
AZ 7% 1% 1% 13% 19% 25%
DC % 1% 3% 9% 20% 19%
DE 2% 0% 4% 5% 20% 37%
FL 12% 2% 3% 16% 20% 25%
GA 8% 2% 2% 13% 16% 25%
MD 8% 2% 2% 8% 16% 18%
MO 8% 7% 5% 20% 21% 37%
NC 13% 3% 2% 17% 21% 22%
NH 10% 3% 1% 8% 21% 16%
OK 15% 3% 1% 13% 18% 23%
PA 11% 2% 2% 10% 17% 28%
WA 11% 3% 2% 11% 20% 25%
NCI Average 10% 2% 3% 13% 19% 26%

o Categories are not mutually exclusive
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Table7. Family Membef) Breferred Means of Communication

Spoken Gestures or | Sign Language or | Communication Other Total
Body Language Finger Spelling Aid or Device

I 2NB LYyF

AZ 72% 18% 2% 4% 4% 254
DC 76% 20% 2% 1% 1% 235
DE 90% 4% 1% 2% 3% 189
FL 69% 20% 2% 1% 9% 362
GA 71% 20% 2% 1% 6% 390
MD 79% 15% 2% 2% 2% 938
MO 71% 19% 1% 3% 6% 288
NC 71% 21% 2% 2% 3% 257
NH 87% 8% 2% 2% 1% 601
OK 72% 23% 1% 1% 2% 427
PA 77% 14% 2% 1% 6% 718
WA 75% 15% 3% 2% 5% 470
NCI Average 74% 16% 2% 2% 6% 5,129

Table8. Family Member Has Legal Court Appointed Guardian or Conservator

\[o} Limited Has Guardianship but Don't know N
Guardianship Level Is Unknown

AZ 24% 8% 67% 1% 1% 248
DC 35% 11% 44% 7% 4% 243
DE 54% 7% 31% 3% 5% 189
FL 32% 16% 42% 5% 4% 356
GA 39% 7% 47% 2% 5% 372
MD 50% 12% 29% 5% 4% 911
MO 26% 9% 63% 1% 1% 285
NC 9% 14% 69% 6% 1% 257
NH 16% 10% 70% 3% 0% 605
OK 20% 10% 67% 2% 1% 422
PA 39% 11% 39% 3% 8% 706
WA 27% 10% 54% 4% 5% 465
NCI Average 32% 11% 49% 3% 5% 5,059
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Table9. Guardian or Conservator Relationship to Family Member

Friend State Employee or
Guardianship Agency

AZ 99% 1% 0% 1% 180
bDC 92% 0% 5% 3% 132
DE 100% 0% 0% 0% 78
FL 89% 0% 0% 10% 216
GA 92% 0% 0% 8% 192
MD 95% 2% 1% 2% 374
MO 98% 1% 1% 1% 194
NC 96% 1% 1% 1% 221
NH 97% 1% 1% 1% 497
OK 98% 1% 0% 1% 311
PA 96% 0% 0% 4% 333
WA 97% 1% 1% 2% 304
NCI Average 96% 0% 0% 4% 3,032

w
Qx
[N

Table10. Family Membef2a | A 3K

t S¢St 27 9ORdOLIGA2Y

Did Not Complete | Currently = High School High | Vocational Some College

High School (and Enrolled = Certification School School or | College | Degree or

Not Currently in High Diploma or @ Certificate Higher

Enrolled) Program

AZ 14% 7% 28% 42% 2% 6% 2% 243
DC 25% 1% 42% 21% 9% 1% 1% 232
DE 13% 7% 44% 25% 4% 5% 2% 187
FL 19% 4% 41% 20% 5% 6% 5% 350
GA 16% 2% 51% 24% 1% 2% 3% 374
MD 10% 1% 60% 17% 4% 4% 4% 927
MO 17% 5% 25% 40% 4% 7% 4% 276
NC 20% 7% 46% 16% 4% 5% 3% 250
NH 14% 2% 41% 34% 2% 4% 4% 597
OK 14% 2% 26% 50% 1% 3% 3% 416
PA 16% 3% 29% 45% 4% 1% 2% 668
WA 13% 11% 28% 37% 3% 3% 5% 461
NCI Average 16% 5% 35% 34% 4% 4% 3% 4,981
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Table1l1l. Family Membef a

bl dA2yl £ [ 2NB

¢ & LA O f ¢Paid bdivid@iadthelCorBndunity

State Usually/Often Sometimes Never Does This N
AZ 9% 3% 88% 235
DC 13% 7% 80% 215
DE 30% 5% 65% 175
FL 13% 3% 84% 348
GA 13% 2% 85% 367
MD 27% 5% 68% 873
MO 13% 2% 86% 277
NC 11% 2% 87% 248
NH 38% 7% 55% 594
OK 12% 2% 86% 403
PA 16% 3% 80% 690
WA 27% 3% 70% 443
NCI Average 16% 3% 80% 4,868

Tablel2.Cl YA &

aSYyoSNR&

CcPadSIBIIIGropll@n a ICanimiiniybased Setting

State Usually/Often ‘ Sometimes Never Does This ‘ N
AZ 10% 2% 88% 241
DC 8% 4% 88% 218
DE 11% 3% 86% 166
FL 7% 2% 92% 334
GA 8% 2% 89% 362
MD 22% 6% 2% 883
MO 5% 2% 93% 271
NC 4% 3% 93% 243
NH 8% 3% 89% 584
OK 15% 2% 83% 405
PA 11% 2% 87% 683
WA 7% 2% 91% 434
NCI Average 9% 2% 89% 4,824
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Tablel3.ClF YAf & aSYoSNRa d¢c@hpaidActvity ilthe Comunky@A G A S a

Usually/Often Sometimes Never Does This
AZ 21% 9% 70% 244
DC 28% 11% 61% 223
DE 26% 17% 57% 171
FL 14% 10% 76% 344
GA 27% 17% 56% 372
MD 34% 18% 49% 888
MO 23% 17% 60% 279
NC 33% 13% 54% 248
NH 49% 19% 32% 592
OK 17% 14% 69% 408
PA 21% 13% 66% 692
WA 22% 14% 65% 443
NCI Average 22% 13% 65% 4,904

Tablel4. ClF YAf & aSYoSNDa ¢c@aidWork ih a Gomiunity Qb Xn@tPrimadyiHires
People With Disabilities

State Usually/Often Sometimes = Never Does This N ‘
AZ 6% 1% 93% 240
DC 10% 3% 87% 229
DE 9% 3% 88% 168
FL 4% 1% 95% 347
GA 5% 2% 93% 368
MD 16% 6% 78% 883
MO 3% 1% 96% 271
NC 4% 2% 94% 248
NH 15% 4% 82% 583
OK 9% 1% 90% 409
PA 6% 1% 92% 688
WA 11% 3% 86% 431
NCI Average 6% 2% 92% 4,865

1 New item added to the survey in 201718
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Tablel5.Cl YA f &

aSYyoSNRa

bl dA2yl £ [ 2NB

¢c@PaidrArikity insBFhcity -DasdSatEHdg ( A S &

State Usually/Often Sometimes Never Does This N
AZ 18% 1% 80% 245
DC 5% 4% 91% 229
DE 9% 4% 88% 164
FL 12% 1% 87% 349
GA 12% 3% 86% 365
MD 23% 8% 69% 888
MO 16% 0% 84% 282
NC 9% 2% 89% 246
NH 4% 2% 94% 577
OK 22% 1% 7% 410
PA 26% 2% 72% 692
WA 5% 2% 92% 437
NCI Average 17% 2% 81% 4,884

Tablele.Cl YA f &

aSYyoSNR&

¢c@JhgaidActivity i Facilty -iiased I8thng A S a

State Usually/Often ‘ Sometimes Never Does This ‘ N
AZ 42% 3% 55% 247
DC 45% 8% 47% 233
DE 24% 5% 71% 170
FL 20% 3% 7% 347
GA 37% 5% 58% 365
MD 35% % 59% 875
MO 25% 2% 72% 276
NC 30% 6% 65% 249
NH 16% 9% 74% 577
OK 12% 4% 85% 408
PA 29% 5% 66% 686
WA 11% 4% 84% 437
NCI Average 27% 5% 69% 4,870
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Tablel7.Cl YA f &

aSYyoSNRa

ccSeIaod £ 51 & !

bl dA2yl £ [ 2NB

OUADAUASE

State Usually/Often Sometimes Never Does This N
AZ 13% 1% 86% 239
DC 13% 3% 84% 224
DE 20% 2% 78% 171
FL 12% 2% 86% 338
GA 10% 2% 88% 365
MD 11% 5% 84% 859
MO 10% 2% 88% 268
NC 17% 2% 80% 248
NH 6% 2% 92% 576
OK 3% 1% 96% 402
PA 5% 1% 94% 678
WA 17% 3% 81% 432
NCI Average 11% 2% 88% 4,800

Tablel8.Cl YA &

aSYyoSNR&

¢cStajpaOHome 5 | &

Il OGADAGASaA

State Usually/Often ‘ Sometimes Never Does This ‘ N
AZ 47% 21% 32% 231
DC 28% 15% 57% 216
DE 42% 21% 36% 165
FL 55% 21% 24% 331
GA 46% 26% 28% 337
MD 30% 19% 50% 837
MO 55% 22% 24% 260
NC 52% 21% 27% 237
NH 48% 24% 28% 565
OK 63% 19% 18% 391
PA 47% 22% 31% 617
WA 74% 12% 14% 420
NCI Average 51% 20% 28% 4,607
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Tablel9.CF YAf & aSYoSNDa c¢cthrOl f 51 ! OUABAGASE
State Usually/Often Sometimes Never Does This N
AZ 55% 10% 34% 29
DC 85% 3% 13% 39
DE 38% 10% 52% 52
FL 46% 6% 48% 140
GA 50% 13% 38% 127
MD 57% 6% 37% 142
MO 53% 9% 38% 98
NC 68% 6% 26% 78
NH 76% 8% 16% 79
OK 48% 9% 43% 119
PA 51% 5% 44% 173
WA 54% 11% 35% 142
NCI Average 52% 7% 41% 1,218

Table20.Cl YA f &

aS8ppartSleEndr Selfinjurious, Disruptive, and/or Destructive Behaviors

SIEC] No Support Some Support  Extensive Support N
Needed Needed Needed
AZ 58% 26% 16%
DC 64% 23% 13% 240
DE 71% 17% 12% 186
FL 57% 28% 15% 360
GA 50% 34% 16% 375
MD 62% 25% 13% 931
MO 55% 27% 18% 280
NC 49% 30% 21% 258
NH 61% 31% 8% 595
OK 67% 23% 11% 420
PA 61% 27% 11% 714
WA 45% 34% 21% 464
NCI Average 57% 28% 15% 5,074

/| 2 NB
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Table21. Family Member's Level of Help Neededth Personal Care Activitie§or example, bathing, dressing, eating)

No Support Some Support | Extensive Support

Needed Needed Needed
AZ 17% 40% 44% 254
DC 41% 35% 24% 248
DE 47% 38% 15% 188
FL 24% 29% 47% 363
GA 27% 31% 41% 379
MD 38% 34% 28% 939
MO 22% 33% 44% 286
NC 15% 32% 54% 257
NH 34% 36% 30% 597
OK 26% 29% 45% 426
PA 31% 32% 38% 730
WA 13% 40% 47% 466
NCI Average 25% 33% 42% 5,133

Table22.CI YA £ & a S Y ordisnih atherP&ly Activities(for example, scheduling, managing money, or
shopping)

State No Support Some Support | Extensive Support N
Needed Needed Needed

AZ 3% 13% 84% 253
DC 11% 26% 63% 246
DE 8% 28% 64% 191
FL 5% 19% 76% 361
GA 6% 20% 75% 380
MD 9% 22% 70% 945
MO 5% 19% 7% 286
NC 3% 9% 88% 257
NH 4% 23% 73% 601
OK 6% 17% 7% 425
PA 3% 17% 79% 720
WA 3% 14% 83% 467
NCI Average 4% 17% 79% 5,132

Adult Family Survey Final Report: 2a18] 17



briaA2ytt /2NB LYyF

Respondents

This section provides demographic information about the respondent
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Table23. Respondent'sAge

bl GA2YL ¢

ate de / 4 Olde
AZ 0% 25% 62% 13% 251
DC 2% 23% 61% 14% 232
DE 2% 31% 59% 8% 190
FL 3% 18% 64% 14% 366
GA 2% 17% 72% 9% 382
MD 2% 16% 71% 12% 940
MO 3% 29% 59% 9% 292
NC 2% 25% 66% 7% 259
NH 2% 22% 70% 7% 605
OK 0% 17% 70% 13% 427
PA 1% 12% 65% 22% 731
WA 4% 26% 62% 8% 468
NCI Average 2% 19% 65% 15% 5,143
Table24. Respondent's Health

State Excellent ‘ Very Good Fairly Good Poor N ‘
AZ 19% 50% 30% 1% 252
DC 14% 51% 33% 2% 248
DE 17% 51% 31% 1% 191
FL 15% 40% 38% 7% 368
GA 11% 44% 41% 3% 384
MD 18% 50% 29% 4% 943
MO 12% 49% 34% 5% 290
NC 18% 48% 30% 4% 258
NH 21% 50% 27% 2% 602
OK 12% 45% 39% 4% 428
PA 14% 44% 37% 5% 727
WA 14% 46% 37% 3% 465
NCI Average 15% 45% 35% 4% 5,156

/| 2 NB
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Table25. Responden@a wSf | GA2yaKALl G2 ClFYAfe& aSYoSNJ

Parent Sibling Spouse Grandparent
AZ 85% 6% 0% 4% 5% 254
DC 74% 13% 1% 6% 6% 246
DE 86% 7% 0% 6% 2% 191
FL 85% 9% 1% 2% 3% 364
GA 86% 7% 0% 2% 5% 384
MD 86% 8% 1% 3% 3% 929
MO 90% 6% 0% 1% 2% 293
NC 88% 4% 0% 3% 5% 259
NH 88% 8% 0% 1% 2% 602
OK 90% 4% 0% 3% 3% 428
PA 85% 12% 0% 1% 1% 729
WA 86% 6% 1% 4% 4% 470
NCI Average 86% 9% 0% 2% 3% 5,149

Table26. Respondent or Other Familylember Provides Paid Support to Family MembBReceiving Services

ate Responde Othe a 0 One a
Provides Paid ember Provide Provides Paid PPO
PPO Paiad PpPO
AZ 38% 18% 48% 252
DC 14% 8% 79% 247
DE 3% 3% 95% 190
FL 10% 10% 80% 361
GA 5% 4% 92% 380
MD 10% 5% 85% 926
MO 6% 7% 87% 285
NC 30% 15% 58% 254
NH 29% 10% 62% 603
OK 38% 13% 50% 417
PA 11% 11% 79% 710
WA 55% 26% 26% 467
NCI Average 20% 12% 70% 5,092

o Categories are not mutually exclusive
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Table27. Number of Adults in Household (Not IncludirigamilyMember Receiving Services)
ate One O ee ore
AZ 12% 25% 50% 14% 250
DC 18% 38% 33% 11% 243
DE 7% 27% 46% 21% 188
FL 12% 35% 39% 15% 364
GA 9% 31% 44% 16% 385
MD 7% 27% 46% 19% 914
MO 8% 29% 51% 12% 292
NC 7% 36% 42% 15% 257
NH 8% 28% 46% 18% 606
OK 11% 32% 49% 8% 422
PA 10% 29% 46% 15% 717
WA 4% 27% 51% 17% 468
NCI Average 9% 30% 45% 15% 5,106
Table28. Number ofChildren(<18 Years Oldh Household
ate one One 0 ee ore
AZ 83% 9% 4% 2% 1% 253
DC 86% 8% 5% 1% 0% 249
DE 84% 12% 3% 1% 1% 189
FL 89% 8% 2% 1% 0% 368
GA 86% 7% 4% 2% 1% 384
MD 86% 7% 6% 1% 0% 938
MO 86% 9% 5% 0% 0% 288
NC 90% 6% 2% 2% 0% 257
NH 89% 6% 4% 1% 0% 598
OK 89% % 3% 1% 0% 427
PA 91% 5% 2% 1% 1% 724
WA 82% 8% 4% 3% 2% 468
NCI Average 88% 7% 3% 1% 1% 5,143

/| 2 NB
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Table29. Respondent's Highest Level of Education

No High High School Vocational Some College

School Diploma or School or College Degree or

Diploma or GED Certificate Higher

GED Program

AZ 7% 22% 6% 29% 37% 252
DC 13% 35% 8% 20% 24% 246
DE 4% 21% 3% 22% 49% 189
FL 11% 25% 6% 22% 35% 363
GA 7% 26% 10% 19% 39% 384
MD 4% 23% 5% 19% 50% 942
MO 6% 24% 6% 24% 40% 291
NC 4% 24% 7% 22% 44% 255
NH 3% 24% 6% 20% 47% 608
OK 6% 27% 7% 29% 31% 423
PA 7% 38% 7% 17% 32% 719
WA 10% 24% 8% 24% 34% 468
NCI Average 7% 29% 7% 21% 36% 5,140

Table30. Total Taxable Household Income of Wage Earners in the Past Year

ate pto = $15,00 $25,00 $50,00 Ove 0 Prefe

$15,000 $25,000 $50,000 $75,000  $75,000 arned ot to

O e d
AZ 7% 16% 19% 18% 16% 7% 18% 245
DC 10% 7% 21% 7% 12% 16% 28% 229
DE 6% 7% 16% 14% 25% 7% 24% 189
FL 9% 12% 23% 12% 10% 17% 18% 352
GA 9% 11% 18% 14% 14% 14% 21% 370
MD 4% 9% 17% 12% 31% 5% 21% 890
MO 8% 10% 17% 17% 17% 10% 20% 284
NC 8% 16% 18% 11% 18% 11% 19% 251
NH 5% 9% 18% 13% 20% 7% 28% 575
OK 10% 12% 21% 14% 13% 9% 21% 402
PA 10% 12% 19% 10% 15% 12% 22% 673
WA 5% 9% 24% 16% 20% 5% 20% 455
NCI Average 8% 12% 20% 13% 16% 11% 21% 4,915
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Table31. Residential Designation (Urban, Suburban, or Rural)

bl GA2YL ¢

Urban or Suburban (in Rural (Outside of a Don't Know
or Near a City or Large City or Town)
Town)

AZ 82% 15% 2% 248
DC 86% 1% 13% 231
DE 58% 40% 2% 189
FL 76% 19% 5% 362
GA 62% 36% 2% 384
MD 67% 31% 2% 926
MO 66% 33% 1% 288
NC 49% 50% 1% 255
NH 46% 52% 1% 605
OK 68% 30% 2% 427
PA 64% 35% 1% 725
WA 68% 29% 3% 470
NCI Average 67% 31% 2% 5,110

/| 2 NB
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Services and Supports Received

This section provides information about the services and supports received by thigyfrom the
state ID/DD agency
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Table32. Services and Supports Received From ID/DD Agency

Financial In-home Out-of- Day or = Transportation Self-direction

Support Support home Employment or Fiscal

Respite Supports Intermediary

Services

AZ 10% 40% 53% 65% 62% 40% 36%
DC 14% 63% 33% 74% 83% 50% 35%
DE 8% 3% 19% 52% 59% 21% 9%
FL 19% 48% 23% 41% 51% 28% 44%
GA 18% 41% 26% 60% 69% 25% 48%
MD 13% 27% 25% 68% 71% 21% 27%
MO 27% 38% 30% 46% 51% 28% 35%
NC 14% 67% 45% 50% 58% 24% 33%
NH 40% 27% 38% 55% 64% 30% 56%
OK 19% 56% 11% 35% 48% 22% 42%
PA 16% 35% 30% 65% 70% 23% 43%
WA 27% 33% 32% 41% 53% 22% 36%
NCI Average 18% 40% 32% 55% 62% 26% 39%

Table33. Additional Services and Supports Received (not from the IDD Agemcy)

State Social Security Payments Services or Supports from Other
SSI/SSB Agencies or Organizations

AZ 94% 26%
DC 94% 31%
DE 81% 45%
FL 93% 27%
GA 97% 25%
MD 81% 33%
MO 89% 33%
NC 97% 34%
NH 93% 24%
OK 96% 11%
PA 95% 36%
WA 95% 30%
NCI Average 94% 31%

o Categories are not mutually exclusive
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Adult Family Survey Results

Please Note:

Note on Significance: Statistical significance depends on both the amount by which a state differs

from the average for a givenitem and the st&6 O OAIl D1 A OE UA ma#gbelnsténees O E O.
xEAOA 3OAGAAOAKRIOAA £OT I OEA AOAOACA EO 1 AOCAO OE
significantly different from the average whereas State A is not. The larger the sample size of a

state, the smaller the difference needs to be for it to be statistically sigraaint.
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Information and Planning

Families and family members with disabilities have the information and support necessary to plan
for their services and supports.

.1 0Ad B3ECTI EAZEAAT AA EO AAOGAA 11 Ol xAudoe 1T 0 O0O9AC
Respondentd OAA£A OO Olsualy & garedd & guardian) filir® out the survey.

Gramily Member6 OAEZAOO OiI OEA DA Oihé respohderk & énEvegig OAOOE A
guestions about in this survey.
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Gets Enough Information To Help Plan Services

100%
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14%

6%

Sometimes

Seldom/Never

bl GA2YL ¢

TableQ1. Do you get enough information to help you participate in planning services for your family?

Within Average Range

Always Usually Sometimes

Seldom or

Never

NC 49% 35% 12% 4% 249
AZ 47% 37% 11% 4% 237
DC 44% 30% 18% 8% 235
FL 44% 37% 10% 9% 345
NH 44% 39% 12% 5% 576
PA 43% 39% 14% 4% 660
NCI Average 41% 39% 14% 6% 4,819
OK 40% 42% 14% 4% 409

Significantly Below Average

~ Always W‘Scjmenmes Seldom or

Never
WA 35% 42% 19% 4% 431
MD 31% 42% 19% 8% 868
MO 31% 44% 18% 7% 278
GA 29% 39% 23% 8% 357
DE 25% 39% 22% 14% 174

/| 2 NB
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Information About Services And Supports Is Easy
To Understand
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Table Q. Is the information you receivabout servicesasy to understand?

Significantly Above Average

bl GA2YL ¢

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
DC 39% 37% 22% 3% 236
AZ 38% | 48% 12% 2% 242

Within Average Range

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
NH 32% 49% 16% 3% 586
FL 31% 47% 19% 3% 343
NC 30% 49% 17% 4% 251
PA 29% 53% 15% 2% 679
NCI Average 29% 50% 18% 3% 4,863
OK 28% 51% 18% 3% 411
MD 26% 50% 19% 5% 879
MO 24% 51% 22% 3% 272

Significantly Below Average

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
GA 22% 47% 24% 6% 356
WA 22% I 48% 24% 5% 438
DE 20% I 46% 25% 9% 170

/| 2 NB
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Case Manager Or Service Coordinator Respects

Family's Choices And Opinions
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TableQ3. Does the case manager/service coordinator respectyduFr YA f € Qa

Significantly Above Average

Seldom or

bl GA2YL ¢

FL

81%

15%

Usually Sometimes

3%

Never
1%

Within Average Range

WWEVS Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
PA 74% 22% 4% 0% 712
AZ 74% 21% 4% 1% 251
NCI Average 73% 22% 4% 1% 4,945
NC 72% 22% 5% 1% 242
WA 71% 24% 4% 2% 453
MO 70% 23% 6% 1% 283
OK 67% 26% 6% 0% 414
DC 66% 23% 8% 3% 238

Significantly Below Average

State WEVE Usually Sometimes Seldom or N

Never
NH 65% 28% 5% 2% 590
DE 59% 27% 9% 5% 169
GA 59% 32% 7% 3% 358
MD 54% 34% 9% 3% 884
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100%

80%
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40%

20%

0%

Gets Enough Information About Other Public
Services For Which Family Is Eligible

s 3404

36%

Always

Usually

16%

14%

Sometimes

Seldom/Never

bl GA2YL ¢

TableQ4. Do youget enough information about other public services for which your family is eligible

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
FL 41% 31% 15% 13% 308
NC 37% 34% 12% 16% 218
OK 36% 43% 13% 9% 374
PA 36% 35% 15% 14% 617
DC 34% 27% 21% 18% 206
NCI Average 34% 36% 16% 14% 4,395
WA 33% 40% 17% 10% 420
NH 32% 39% 18% 11% 520
AZ 28% 39% 17% 16% 221
MO 27% 41% 20% 12% 251

Significantly Below Average

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

IN[EAVZ<T
MD 23% 37% 22% 18% 775
GA 20% I 37% 19% 24% 323
DE 20% | 35% 25% 20% 162
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Respondent Needs Help Planning For Family
Member's Future Needs

Employment

29%
35%
1

Financial

Housing

Legal
Medical

Socialrelationships
Transition from school
Recreation

Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

TableQ5.52 @&2dz YSSR KStLJ LI | yyAy3a T 2ebidecdtd az)Nof thdfolldwing? YSY o0 SNDa Fdzi dzZNB 64 G K

State Employment Financial Housing Medical Social or Transition Recreation
Relationships From or Having
School Fun

AZ 33% 36% 44% 34% 31% 20% 14% 30% 14% 146
DC 40% 29% 44% 39% 24% 34% 6% 40% 7% 161
DE 50% 45% 56% 46% 32% 44% 16% 41% 8% 144
FL 29% 41% 53% 46% 40% 32% 13% 42% 17% 246
GA 17% 33% 46% 43% 25% 23% 7% 35% 23% 242
MD 37% 41% 57% 38% 29% 31% 3% 41% 9% 639
MO 28% 36% 50% 33% 28% 35% 11% 39% 24% 209
NC 34% 37% 45% 39% 27% 27% 13% 37% 25% 161
NH 44% 47% 67% 36% 35% 44% 6% 44% 6% 354
OK 22% 25% 35% 32% 31% 24% 5% 31% 18% 170
PA 21% 29% 50% 33% 27% 23% 6% 32% 18% 428
WA 38% 27% 37% 28% 27% 28% 12% 36% 20% 320
NCI Average 29% 35% 49% 37% 30% 28% 10% 36% 18% 3,220
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Crisis Or Emergency Services Were Provided
When Needed (If Requested In The Past Year)

100%

80%

60%

60%

40%

20%

0%
Yes

40%

bl GA2YL ¢

/| 2 NB

TableQ®6. If you asked for crisis or emergency services during the past year, were services provided when needed?

Within Average Range

State Yes No ]
NC 71% 29% 56
PA 65% 35% 121
FL 62% 38% 104
DC 61% 39% 62
WA 58% 42% 71
OK 57% 43% 63
MO 55% 45% 51
NH 54% 46% 101
AZ 51% 49% 55
GA 49% 51% 85
DE 39% 61% 28
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No N
MD 36% 64% 198
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Family Member Has A Service Plan

88%

12%

bl GA2YL ¢

No
Table @@. Does your family member have a service plan?
Significantly Above Average
State Yes No N
PA 95% 5% 664
Within Average Range
State Yes No N
FL 90% 10% 342
NC 88% | 12% 230
MO 88% 12% 245
NH 86% 14% 541
AZ 85% 15% 222
OK 85% 15% 338
DC 82% 18% 205
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No N
WA 79% 21% 345
GA 74% 26% 298
MD 70% 30% 725
DE 42% 58% 135
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Service Plan Includes All The Services And
Supports Family Member Needs
100% 91%
B80%
60%
40%
20% 9%
oo ]
Yes No
Table @. Does the plan include all the services and supports your family member needs?
Significantly Above Average
State Yes No N
PA 94% 6% 570
Within Average Range
State Yes No N
DC 93% 7% 153
AZ 92%| 8% 168
WA 92% 8% 238
FL 90% 10% 277
NC 88% 12% 193
MO 88% 13% 192
OK 87% 13% 261
DE 86% 14% 49
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No N
NH 86% 14% 428
MD 81% | 19% 450
GA 81%' 19% 191
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Family Member Gets All Services Listed In The

Service Plan

89%

Yes

11%

No

Table Q. Does your family membeget all the services listed in the plan?

Within Average Range

bl GA2YL ¢

State Yes No ]
NH 92% 8% 432
PA 92% 8% 563
FL 90% 10% 274
OK 90% 10% 263
EET I ) 1
NC 89% 11% 192
MO 88% 12% 190
GA 86% 14% 188
AZ 85% 15% 176
WA 85% 15% 235
DC 81% 19% 151
DE 7% 23% 48
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No N
MD 80% 20% 451

/| 2 NB
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Respondent Or Other Family Member Helped

100%

84%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%
Yes

Make Service Plan

16%

No

Table Q0. Did you or another familymemberhelp makethe serviceplan?

Significantly Above Average

bl GA2YL ¢

State Yes No N
NH 92% 8% 455
NC 90% | 10% 199
Within Average Range
State Yes No N
OK 88% 12% 275
MO 87% 13% 207
PA 86% 14% 587
WA 85% 15% 257
DE 83% 17% 54
AZ 83% 17% 175
MD 82% 18% 484
GA 81% 19% 207
DC 78% 22% 157
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No N
FL 77% 23% 297
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Family Member Helped Make Service Plan

100%

80%

59%

60%

40%

20%

0%
Yes

41%

No

Table Q1. Didyour family member helpmakethe serviceplan?

Significantly Above Average

bl GA2YL ¢

State Yes No N
MD 69% 31% 478
NH 69% | 31% 456
Within Average Range
State Yes No N
DE 70% 30% 54
PA 63% 37% 571
GA 62% 38% 207
WA 61% 39% 261
DC 60% 40% 154
OK 60% 40% 275
FL 59% 41% 292
MO 55% | 45% 203
AZ 50% | 50% 177
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No N
NC 49% 51% 197
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Respondent Discussed How To Handle
Emergencies Related To Family Member At The
Last Service Planning Meeting

100%

80%

67%

60%

40%

20%

0%

33%

briaA2ytt /2NB LYyF

Table Q2. Did you discuss how to handle emergencies (such as a medical emergency or a natural disaster) at your family

YSYoSNRa I af

ASNYAOS

Significantly Above Average

L I yyAy3a YSSGAy3aK

State Yes No N
WA 87% 13% 232
OK 85% | 15% 266
FL 80% | 20% 276
Within Average Range
State Yes No N
NC 72% 28% 193
DC 71% 29% 146
MD 66% 34% 454
MO 61% | 39% 187
GA 59% | 41% 194
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No N
PA 61% 39% 514
AZ 51% 49% 159
DE 43% 57% 46
NH 42% 58% 402
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Family Member Had A Transition Plan (If
Transitioned Out Of School In The Past Year)

53%

Yes

47%

No

bl dA2yl £ [ 2NB

Table @3. If your family member transitioned out of school services during the past year, stk have a transition

plan?

Within Average Range

State Yes No N
PA 70% 30% 30
MO 64% 36% 22
NH 61% 39% 38
AZ 56% 44% 34
DC 55% 45% 22
WA 47% 53% 60
FL 47% | 53% 30
DE 46% | 54% 39
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No N
MD 25% 75% 28
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Transition Plan Included Getting Or Continuing
Work In A Paid Community Job

100%
80%

60% 52%

48%

40%

20%

0%
Yes No

Table Q4. If family member had a transition plandid the transition plan include getting ocontinuing work in a
community job?

Significantly Above Average

State Yes No I\
WA 82% 18% 22

Within Average Range

NH 43% 57% 21

/| 2 NB
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Family Member Has Enough Support To Work Or

Volunteer In The Community

100%

80%

68%

60%

40%

20%

0%
Yes

32%

No

bl GA2YL ¢
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Table @5. Does your family member have enough supports (Bxample, support workers, community resources) to
work or volunteer in the community?

Significantly Above Average

State Yes No N
NH 75% 25% 488
PA 74% | 26% 460
Within Average Range
State Yes No N
NC 71% 29% 181
WA 71% | 29% 319
DE 69% 31% 133
OK 68% 32% 251
AZ 68% 32% 141
DC 67% 33% 165
MO 59% 41% 178
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No N
MD 62% 38% 675
GA 60% | 40% 240
FL 58% | 42% 219
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Table @6.Do you feel prepared to handle the needs pbur family member in an emergency such as a medical

Respondent Feels Prepared To Handle The Needs

Of Family Member In An Emergency

89%

Yes

emergency or a natural disaster?

Significantly Above Average

11%

No

bl GA2YL ¢

State Yes No N
OK 96% 4% 393
Within Average Range
State Yes No N
FL 92% 8% 332
WA 90% | 10% 418
NC 90% 10% 233
DC 89% 11% 229
AZ 89% 11% 227
NH 89% 11% 550
PA 88% 12% 651
GA 88% 12% 338
DE 87% 13% 163
MO 84% 16% 264
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No N
MD 81% 19% 816
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Access and Delivery of Services and Supports

Families and family members witlisabilities get the services and supports they need.

.1 0Ad 3ECI EEEAAT AA EO AAOGAA 11 O!'l xAUOS6 10 09AC

MRespondentd  OAEAOO O OEA PAOOIT j OOBAIT U A PAOAT O

Gamily Memberd OAZEAOO O OEA cBsAvbad thé respoldied i énBweighg OAOOE
questions about in this survey.
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Respondent or Family Member Is Able To
Contact Support Workers When Wants

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

6% 2%

0%
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table Q7. Are you or your family member able to contact his/her support workers when you want to?

Significantly Above Average

Never

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

FL 75% 19% 5% 2% 338

Within Average Range

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or
Never

PA 66% 30% 4% 1% 681
NC 65% 31% 4% 0% 241
NCI Average 62% 31% 6% 2% 4,665
NH 59% 35% 5% 2% 542
AZ 58% 35% 6% 2% 235
DC 54% 34% 9% 3% 233

Significantly Below Average

State WEVE Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
OK 54% 37% 7% 2% 393
WA 52% 38% 8% 3% 383
MO 50% 38% 11% 1% 263
GA 49% 38% 9% 5% 350
DE 45% 36% 14% 5% 152
MD 41% 42% 12% 5% 854
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Respondent Or Family Member Is Able To

Contact Case Manager Or Service Coordinator
When Wants

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Table @8. Are youor your family member able to contact his/her case manager/service coordinator when you want to?

65%

Always

Usually

Significantly Above Average

5%

2%

Sometimes

Seldom/Never

bl GA2YL ¢

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
FL 76% 18% 4% 2% 348
PA 70% | 26% 3% 1% 708

Within Average Range
ale a a O e eldo 0,

NCI Average 65% 28% 5% 2% 4,935
NC 63% | 30% 6% 0% 246
AZ 63% | 31% 4% 2% 242

Significantly Below Average

~ Always W‘Sometlmes Seldom or

Never
NH 59% 33% 5% 2% 592
WA 57% 36% 7% 1% 444
DC 57% 33% 7% 3% 240
OK 55% 35% 9% 1% 417
MO 53% 35% 9% 2% 281
DE 50% 34% 12% 4% 172
MD 49% 40% 7% 3% 885
GA 49% 38% 9% 5% 360

Adult Family Survey Final Report: 2a13] 46




bl dA2yl £ [ 2NB

Support Workers Come and Leave When They
Are Supposed To

100%

80%

66%

60%

40%

20%
4% 2%

0%

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table @9. Do support workers come and leave when they are supposed ({08 they show up on time? Do they show up
when they say they will?)

Significantly Above Average

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never

74%

20%

3%

3%

AZ 71% 26% 3% 0% 235
PA 70% 26% 3% 0% 627
NCI Average 66% 29% 4% 2% 4,264
WA 63% 32% 3% 1% 321
OK 59% 33% 6% 2% 360
Significantly Below Average
ale a a e e eldo 0,
NH 56% 38% 4% 1% 512
NC 56% 37% 6% 1% 238
MO 54% 39% 5% 2% 224
DE 51% 34% 11% 4% 127
DC 51% 35% 9% 4% 226
GA 50% 39% 7% 4% 313
MD 45% 43% 9% 3% 761
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Services And Supports Change When Family's
Needs Change

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Table Q0.5 2

44%

Always

aSNBAOSa

39%

Usually

Within Average Range

by

11%
6%
Sometimes Seldom/Never
AdzLILI2 NI &a OKIy3as

bl GA2YL ¢

e2dzNJ FI YAt eQa

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
FL 48% 37% 12% 4% 284
PA 48% 40% 8% 5% 507
AZ 46% 37% 11% 6% 192
DC 46% 33% 15% 6% 185
NCI Average 44% 39% 11% 6% 3,605
NC 41% 41% 10% 8% 218
WA 40% 42% 13% 5% 290
NH 40% 38% 15% 7% 439
MO 37% 41% 16% 6% 204

Significantly Below Average

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N

Never
OK 35% 45% 14% 6% 297
MD 33% 44% 16% 7% 653
GA 30% 44% 15% 11% 249
DE 25% 32% 24% 18% 87
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Support Workers Speak In A Way Respondent

Understands
100%
79%

80%
60%
40%

20% 16%
0

2% 1%
00,/0 T T 1
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table Q1. Do support workers speak to you in a way that you understand?

Significantly Above Average

bl GA2YL ¢

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or
Never

FL 85% 13% 2% 0% 324
Within Average Range
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or
Never
AZ 83% 16% 1% 237
NC 81% 17% 0% 2% 242
PA 80% 18% 2% 0% 661
NH 80% 17% 2% 1% 536
NCI Average 79% 18% 2% 1% 4,508
DC 73% 20% 6% 1% 228
WA 73% 23% 4% 0% 357
MO 2% 24% 2% 1% 243
Significantly Below Average
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
OK 70% 27% 2% 1% 382
GA 69% 27% 2% 2% 349
DE 68% 21% 10% 2% 145
MD 60% 28% 9% 3% 804
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Services and Supports Are Delivered In A Way
Respectful Of Family's Culture

100%

82%

80%

60%

40%

20%
2% 1%

0%
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table @2.! NB &ASNWAOS& RStEAGSNBR Ay I gle& (GKIFIG A& NBaLISOO T d

Significantly Above Average

Never
FL 88% 10% 1% 1% 347

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Within Average Range

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or
Never

PA 84% 14% 1% 0% 689
AZ 83% 15% 2% 0% 242
NCI Average 82% 16% 2% 1% 4,760
NC 80% 17% 2% 1% 248
NH 79% 19% 1% 1% 570
WA 79% 19% 1% 1% 401
MO 78% 21% 1% 0% 260
OK 76% 21% 1% 1% 398

Significantly Below Average

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never

GA 72% 24% 2% 2% 356

DE 70% 23% 3% 4% 159

DC 68% 26% 5% 1% 231

MD 65% 27% 6% 2% 859
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If Family Member Is Non-verbal, Support
Workers Can Communicate With Him/Her

bl dA2yl £ [ 2NB

100%

80%

60%

37%

40% T—32%

20%

0% -
Always Usually

18%

14%

Sometimes

Seldom/Never

Table Q3. If your family member does not communicate verbally (for example, uses gestures or sign language), are
there support workers who carwommunicate with him/her?

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
FL 40% 29% 12% 19% 98
DC 39% 32% 25% 4% 56
NH 38% 35% 16% 11% 74
GA 38% 46% 11% 6% 101
NC 35% 39% 20% 6% 71
MO 32% 44% 13% 11% 72
OK 31% 42% 14% 13% 107
MD 30% 41% 19% 9% 175
PA 29% 38% 21% 12% 156
WA 28% 35% 22% 15% 88
AZ 21% 37% 19% 23% 62
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Support Workers Have The Right Information

And Skills To Meet Family's Needs

100%

80%

60% +—— 52%

40%

20%
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Table Q4.5 2

Always
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39%

Usually

g2NJ] SNA KI @S

Significantly Above Average

Sometimes

Seldom/Never

G0KS NAIKG

Sometimes

Seldom or

Never

bl GA2YL ¢

AYTF2NXYIGAZY

FL

63%

WEET,

30%

5%

1%

312

Within Average Range

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
OK 54% 38% 6% 2% 362
PA 54% 38% 6% 2% 623
NCI Average 52% 39% 7% 2% 4,259
DC 50% 37% 10% 3% 225
WA 49% 40% 8% 2% 330
NC 49% 40% 9% 2% 237
NH 48% 40% 10% 2% 505
AZ 44% 46% 9% 1% 230

Significantly Below Average

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N

Never
GA 44% 45% 9% 2% 326
MO 41% 51% 7% 2% 227
MD 37% 47% 12% 3% 749
DE 34% 47% 14% 5% 133
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Family Member Has Access To Special Equipment
Or Accommodations Needed

100%

80%

60% +—— 54%

40%

20%

0%

Always

30%

Usually

11%

6%

Sometimes

Seldom/Never

Table @5. Does your family member have access to the special equipment or accommodations that s/he needs (for
example, wheelchair, ramp, communication board)?

Within Average Range

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
FL 60% 25% 10% 4% 192
NC 57% 27% 7% 8% 136
AZ 56% 30% 10% 5% 122
NCI Average 54% 30% 11% 6% 2,372
PA 53% 30% 11% 6% 336
NH 52% 34% 10% 4% 241
GA 50% 27% 12% 11% 185
OK 50% 36% 10% 4% 225
DC 49% 29% 11% 10% 97
WA 49% 35% 9% 7% 191
MO 46% 39% 11% 4% 144
DE 42% 29% 18% 11% 45

Significantly Below Average

Usually

Sometimes

Seldom or
Never

MD

41%

37%

17%

4%

458
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Table @6. Can your family member see health professionals when needed éxample, doctor, dentist, psychologist)?

Within Average Range

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
PA 81% 17% 2% 0% 731
FL 81% 15% 3% 1% 363
NC 80% 16% 3% 0% 256
DC 80% 16% 4% 0% 245
DE 80% 16% 4% 1% 184
NCI Average 78% 18% 3% 1% 5,097
NH 77% 19% 3% 1% 604
GA 76% 19% 4% 1% 382
OK 76% 20% 3% 1% 424
AZ 71% 23% 6% 0% 251

Significantly Below Average

WEVE Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
WA 72% 23% 4% 1% 465
MO 70% I 25% 3% 1% 291
MD 66% | 23% 8% 3% 901
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